

**JO Code No. WB00910
TR Case No. 26 of 2024
CNR No.WBHW01-005710-2024**

Order No. 11 dated: 04.11.2025

Both the custody accused persons are produced from J/C.

Ld. Advocates for both the accused persons are present.

Ld. P.P. Incharge representing the prosecution is absent without any step.

Today is fixed for evidence of C.S.W.-3 namely Md. Imtiaj and C.S.W.- 4 ASI Mohan Lal Purkait.

Copy of summons returned after service.

A report has been submitted by Sankrail PS, HPC regarding service of summons upon C.S.W. - 3 and C.S.W. - 4.

No witness is present.

It is now 3.30 p.m.. Since 11.30 a.m. this court is waiting for appearance of the Ld. P.P. Incharge as well as the witnesses for taking down the evidence.

This court has framed a schedule for speedy disposal of the case and recording of the witnesses.

On 03.11.2025 this court failed to record any evidence as no witness was turned up till 12.30 p.m., so this court fixed for recording the evidence of C.S.W. - 3 and C.S.W. - 4 both on this day, so that the case can be expedited as the accused persons are languishing in the custody.

However, there is no step taken by the Prosecution as the Ld. P.P. Incharge himself is absent without any step. The service of summons upon witnesses are satisfactory.

Having considered the conduct of the charge sheeted witnesses and lackadaisical approach of the prosecution the evidence of C.S.W. - 3 and C.S.W. - 4 is hereby closed.

Todate (06.11.2025) for evidence of C.S.W. - 5.

Accused persons are remanded to J/C till next date.

Dict & corrected by me

Judge, Spl Court under
NDPS Act, Howrah.

Judge, Spl Court under NDPS Act,